24 LC 112 1836

House Resolution 847

By: Representative Taylor of the 92nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Neko Cheri; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, as the founder of Feminine Evolution, Neko Cheri has built a substantial
- 3 network dedicated to the empowerment of women that focuses on nurturing self-reliance and
- 4 self-assurance among female entrepreneurs and professionals; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Neko Cheri has demonstrated her dedication to providing opportunities for
- 6 women in the business world through ventures such as creating a business directory that
- 7 exclusively promotes women-owned businesses; and
- 8 WHEREAS, her effective digital strategies have not only garnered her a significant online
- 9 following but also led to her inspiring and stylish content being featured in notable
- 10 publications such as *Essence* and *Ebony* magazines; and
- WHEREAS, she further orchestrates exclusive, opulent networking gatherings for ambitious
- 12 businesswomen, thereby fostering environments for professional networking and
- 13 cooperation; and

24 LC 112 1836

14 WHEREAS, beyond her occupational achievements and career, she embodies personal

- development and equilibrium as a mother, daughter, and friend; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Neko Cheri is admired by her peers for her visionary, confident, and caring
- 17 nature; her feminine strength and resilience; and her dynamic and sophisticated approach to
- 18 business and empowerment; and
- 19 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 20 extraordinary individual be appropriately recognized.
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body commend Neko Cheri for her many outstanding achievements and
- 23 extend sincere best wishes for future health, happiness, and success.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Neko
- 26 Cheri.